Sec. 5. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the school board of Independent School District No. 692 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 357-H. F. No. 1758

An act relating to insurance; setting certain fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 60.09, 60.11, 63.20, 63.31, and 67.38.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.09, is amended to read:

Insurance; fees. When any visitation, examination, or appraisal is made by the commissioner, his deputy, actuary, or chief examiner, or CPA retained by the Insurance Department, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay a fee to the department of insurance of \$35 \$45 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such a person, and each one thereof, in making the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. When the visitation, examination, or appraisal is made, or engaged in, by any other person regularly employed in the department of insurance and receiving a salary from the state, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay as fees to the department of insurance the sum of \$25 \$35 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such other person, and each one thereof, in making or assisting to make the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. In addition to the fees mentioned herein, the company so examined shall also pay to the department of insurance the necessary expenses of any such person so engaged in connection with any such examination or appraisal. All of these fees and expenses shall be accounted for and turned into the state treasury. The necessary expenses of any such person or persons so engaged in connection with any such examination or appraisal shall be repaid by the state treasurer to any such person so engaged in connection with the examination or appraisal, upon vouchers of the same, on condition that such expenses shall have been previously charged to such company so examined and the full amount thereof by it paid into the state treasury.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 60.11, is amended to read:
- 60.11 **Fees.** In addition to the fees and charges hereinbefore provided for, there shall be paid to the commissioner, and by him accounted for and paid into the state treasury, the following fees:
 - (1) By township mutual fire insurance companies:
- (a) For filing certificate of incorporation of \$25, and amendments thereto, \$5 \$10;
 - (b) For filing annual statements, \$7.50 \$15;
 - (c) For each annual certificate of authority, \$7:50 \$15;
 - (d) For filing bylaws, \$25, and amendments thereto, \$5 \$10.
 - (2) By other domestic companies:
- (a) For filing certified copy of certificates of incorporation and accompanying documents, for obtaining license, \$30 \$50;
- (b) Each company's certificate of authority, \$10 \$30 annually.
 - (3) By foreign companies:
- (a) For filing certified copy of charter or certificate of incorporation and bylaws, \$30 \$50;
 - (b) For filing statement of financial condition, \$30;
 - (c) Each company's certificate of authority, \$10 \$30.
- (4) By all companies, including fraternal and reciprocal exchanges, but excepting township mutuals:
- (a) For filing certified copy of amendment to articles of incorporation, \$20 \$50;
 - (b) For filing annual statement, \$30;
- (c) For abstract or summary of annual statement for publication, when prepared by commissioner, \$20 \$50;
 - (d) For filing bylaws and amendments thereto, \$5 \$10.
 - (5) General fees:
- (a) For each certificate, including certified copy of certificate of authority, renewal, valuation of life policies, corporate condition or qualification, \$2.50 \$5;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

- (b) For each copy of paper on file in his office 25 50 cents per page, and \$2.50 for certifying the same;
- (c) For license to procure insurance in unadmitted foreign companies, \$10;
- (d) For receiving and forwarding copy of summons or process served upon commissioner of insurance, as attorney for any insurance company, including reciprocal exchanges, \$3 \$5 (which amount shall be paid by the party serving same and may be taxed as other costs in the action);
- (e) For valuing the policies of life insurance companies, one cent per one thousand of insurance so valued;

(The commissioner may, in lieu of a valuation of the policies of any foreign life insurance company admitted, or applying for admission, to do business in this state, accept a certificate of valuation from such company's own actuary or from the commissioner of insurance of the state or territory in which such company shall be domiciled);

(f) For receiving and filing certificates of valuation of policies by the company's actuary, or by the commissioner of insurance of any other state or territory, \$50.

All fees received by the commissioner pursuant to the provisions of sections 60.04, 60.05, 60.07 to 60.11 shall be paid by him into the state treasury.

When, by the laws of any other state or nation, any fines, penalties, licenses, or fees additional to, or in excess of, those imposed by this section upon foreign insurance companies and their agents, are imposed upon insurance companies of this state or their agents doing business in such state, the same fines, penalties, licenses, and fees shall be imposed upon all insurance companies of that state and their agents doing business in this state, so long as such laws of such other state remain in force.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 63.20, is amended to read:
- 63.20 Fees of commissioner. The fees for any service or act of the commissioner, or his assistants and employees, shall be the same as provided in the case of life insurance companies, except that each association authorized to transact business under sections 63.01 to 63.22 shall pay to the commissioner, on submitting its proposed articles of association, \$5 \$25, and on the filing of its applica-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

to read:

tion and articles of association, \$20 \$25, for filing amendments, \$10, and for each annual statement thereafter \$5 \$15.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 63.31, is amended to read:
- 63.31 There shall be paid by the reinsurance associ-Fees. ation to the commissioner, and by him accounted for to the state, the following fees:

	-
	For filing certificate of association\$2 \$25
of	For filing amendments to a certificate association\$10
	Filing annual statement \$15
	Certificate of authority annually \$15
	It shall pay to the register of deeds his proper fees for record-

ing the duplicate of such articles of association. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 67.38, is amended

- There shall be paid to the commissioner and 67.38 Fees. by him accounted for and paid to the state the following fees:
 - For filing certificate of incorporation, \$2 \$25; (1)
- For filing amendments to a certificate of incorporation, \$10:
 - For filing annual statement, \$1 \$15; and $\frac{(2)}{(3)}$
 - (3) (4)For certificate of authority, annually, \$1 \$15.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 358-H. F. No. 1774

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor to convey a perpetual easement to the city of St. Cloud for certain purposes in certain lands in Stearns county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.